
Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held remotely 
on Tuesday, 20 October 2020 at 4.30 pm 
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 

INDEPENDENT GROUP
BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Greenwood
Mir
Godwin
Lintern
Humphreys

Goodall
Hargreaves

J Sunderland Khadim Hussain

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 

INDEPENDENT GROUP
BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Akhtar
Berry
Iqbal
Jenkins
H Khan

Barker
Riaz

Griffiths Sajawal

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
G Sam Samociuk Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer
Susan Crowe Bradford District Assembly Health and Wellbeing Forum
Trevor Ramsay Healthwatch Bradford and District

Notes:
 Please note that, under the current circumstances, we are only able to produce limited

paper copies. A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the
Council’s website at https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a
recording

 Any Councillors or members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the meeting are 
asked to email jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk  by 10.30 on Friday 16 October 2020 and 
request to do so. In advance of the meeting those requesting to participate will be advised if 
their proposed contribution can be facilitated and, if so, they will be provided with details of how 
to electronically access the meeting. Councillors and members of the public with queries 
regarding making representations to the meeting please email Jane Lythgow.

 Approximately 15 minutes before the start time of the meeting the
Governance Officer will set up the electronic conference arrangements initially in
private and bring into the conference facility the Chair and Members so that any issues can be 
raised before the start of the meeting. The officers presenting the reports at the meeting will 
have been advised by the Governance Officer of their participation and will be brought into the 
electronic meeting at 
[...]
eports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to, and 
including, the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the 
meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  WELFARE ADVICE SERVICES IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

The report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services, (Document 
“J”) outlines the current commissioned welfare advice services across 
Bradford District, the delivery of services during the last year, including 
as affected by COVID-19 and plans for future service delivery. 

Members are requested to discuss and provide comment on the 
issues outlined in Document “J”. 

(Sarah Possingham – 01274 431319 or 07582 100244)

1 - 22

6.  THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON THE MENTAL WELLBEING OF 
PEOPLE IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

The joint report of the Director of Public Health and the NHS Director of 
Keeping Well (Document “K”) informs Members of a recent review 
undertaken to understand the impact of COVID-19 on the local 
population.  

Members are requested to note the report, to highlight areas for 
consideration and attention and continue to support the work 
undertaken.

(Sasha Batt – 01274 237537).

23 - 118

7.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21.

The report of the Overview and Scrutiny Lead, Document “L” presents 
the Work Programme 2020-2021.

119 - 
126



Recommended – 

1. That the Committee comments on the information in 
Appendix 1 and 2 to Document “L”.

2. That the Work Programme 2020/21 continues to be 
regularly reviewed and updated on a rolling three month 
basis up to March 2021.

(Caroline Coombes - 01274 432313)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Strategic Directors of Health and 
Wellbeing and Corporate Services to the meeting of 
Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny to be 
held on 20th October 2020

J

Subject:  

Welfare Advice services in Bradford District 

Summary statement:

The following report outlines the current commissioned welfare advice services 
across Bradford district, the delivery of services during the last year, including as 
affected by COVID-19 and plans for future service delivery   

Iain Macbeath 
Strategic Director 
Health and Wellbeing 
Joanne Hyde 
Strategic Director –Corporate Services 

Portfolio:  
Healthy People and Places 

Report Contact:  Sarah Possingham 
Phone: (01274) 431319 or 07582 100244
E-mail: sarah.possingham@bradford.gov.uk

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1

1. SUMMARY

The following report will detail the provision of commissioned Welfare Advice services 
across the Bradford district. This includes information on what these deliver; the use made 
of them; budget reductions made in 2019-20; new investment granted by Bradford Council 
in 2020-21 and future plans

2. BACKGROUND

Bradford Council ran a commissioning programme for the delivery of professional welfare 
advice services in 2016-17-18. This resulted in five separate contracts let across 4 
different lead providers for a term of four years plus one. 
Four of the five contracted services are Area/constituency based delivering in Bradford 
East, West, South and Airedale (a combination of Shipley and Keighley).  The last one 
operates district wide and is aimed at a client group who have complex and/or long term 
health conditions. 

Who provides services? 
The lead providers are;
Family Action: Local organisation that has expanded nationally with a regionally 
accountable governance structure
St Vincent Du Paul/CHAS: local organisation affiliated with a national provider with a 
locally accountable governance structure
Equality Together: local organisation with a locally accountable governance structure
Bradford and Airedale Citizens Advice Bureau and Law Centre: national affiliated 
organisation with a locally accountable governance structure

Lead providers have partners and sub-contracting arrangements with more locally based 
organisations to ensure that they meet the needs of all the communities in the district. 
See appendix 1 

What services are delivered? 
Professional welfare advice services offer support, both practical and advisory, across a 
wide range of differing issues. This includes but is not limited to;
State financial support; welfare benefits, Universal credit, Personal Independence 
Payments (PIP), furlough and other income support such as pensioner credits etc. 
Landlord tenant law and advice; homelessness and housing legislation, lease/rental 
agreement arrangements, eviction and/or housing repairs, mortgage relief schemes.  
Local Council benefits; council tax, housing benefit, sign posting and support re adult 
services and care needs 
Debt; advice and support to manage debts and income; Debt Relief Orders (DRO’s) 
Immigration/legal status support 

The above is not exhaustive. Providers receive a wide range of contacts from the public 
and can and do form a bridge for other needs such as emergency food, domestic violence 
issues, child care and child support through to trading standards.   

All service providers, including partners and sub-contractors are required to maintain 
nationally recognised accreditation systems including through the Home Office (for 

Page 2



2

immigration advice), the Financial Services Authority (for debt advice) and others as they 
apply. 
Services range from one off and/or simple enquires through to court and/or tribunal 
representation. 

The contracts i
[...]
the documentation 
required for welfare benefits applications, immigration cases and others has been received 
via the post or scanning and e-mail. This is manageable, although it must be recognised 
that not all people have adequate access to the internet. Therefore, all organisations have 
had to make limited face to face contact to support those in this position.

Needs  
The cases presenting to services during COVID-19 have changed. The abeyance of 
courts, tribunals, evictions proceedings, immigration appeals, late payment notices etc. 
has meant that many existing complex cases and/or appeals have not proceeded, similarly 
the numbers of new cases asking for this type of help has reduced. Instead, people are 
asking for support with Government schemes; furlough etc. and access to welfare benefits 
as well as personal support around COVID-19, particularly initially those in ‘shielded 

Page 3



3

groups and people with underlying health conditions. Welfare advice services are also 
playing a key role in food distribution for households in food poverty.   

Recovery planning 
Recovery plans for all welfare advice services were developed in June of this year, 
anticipating that falling infection rates would make it possible to resume limited reopening 
of face to face services. With the need to protect staff and customers, this meant 
appointment only systems and access to city centre bases in Bradford and Keighley only. 
Partners and sub-contractors have also tried to open for face to face options, however in 
the face of rising infection rates and new national and local guidance on personal contact 
this has stopped.  

 Individual service experiences   
In the first quarter of 2019-20 the district wide service for people with complex and long 
term health conditions (lead provider- Equality Together) has seen a rise in appeals 
against personal independence payment applications (PIP), social care issues and more 
generally the need to reassure worried vulner
[...]
arding 
the language and cultural needs of people from central and eastern European 
communities. Providers are hoping to tackle this as part of the plans for some of the new 
investment granted by the council.
The majority of people using services are between 26 and 56 years old. The single largest 
group however, is in the 56 to 80 age group. 
Prior to COVID-19, outreach sessional work was accessed regularly. As discussed above 
this is not significantly different. 
The sector has become aware through their contact with the Equity Partnership that 
people from the Lesbian, Bisexual, Gay, Trans-gender and Queer (LGBTQ) are 
underrepresented in their customer group. To tackle this, providers are working with 
directly with the Equity Partnership to train their teams and ensure that future services are 
accessible and recording better information about service usage from this diverse group.

Mental Health 
In recognition of the impact that COVID-19 has had on individuals, particularly the worries 
and concerns relating to household income as a result of furlough, possible redundancy, 
job losses and the like there are plans to link up welfare advice services, the Credit Union 
and advocacy.  

Transformation programme 
In 2018-19, the Council employed FutureGov to work across welfare advice services and 
the Council’s own Customer Contacts service with a view to bringing these two closer 
together and making significant reductions in the finances underpinning them. This laid the 
ground work for what has become the ‘Transformation Programme’, which is part of wider 
planning work streams for Early Intervention and Prevention. The advent of COVID-19 has 
put this this programme into abeyance. However, learning points have already begun to 

Page 5



5

emerge from the closer working relationships between the services which have come 
about because of lock down from March 2020 till now.     

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

The contracts issued in 2017/18 came to a
[...]
resume and the 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) sanctions are re-imposed there is likely to be a 
rise in demand specifically relating to complex cases, both those which have been in 
abeyance and new ones. This surge will be hard to meet particularly through the more 
restrictive access required under social distancing. 
5.2 There is pressure from the community for the resumption of ‘face to face’ access which 
will increase if and when current restrictions lift. The need for continued Personal 
Protection Equipment (PPE) is paramount and where and how these can be delivered is 
limited. 
5.3 The systems in operation now, such as the use of the 431000 number and the 
Council’s Customer Contacts centre are likely to see a rise in demand when local and 
national restrictions end and their role needs to be maintained in relation to welfare advice 
demand management and partnership.
5.4 There is an increase in UC claimants across the district, as furlough will not apply in 
some cases. The processes needed for economic recovery and people to resume paid 

Page 6



6

work maybe slow initially, leaving some householders at a disadvantage.
5.5 Changes in national income support systems, furlough and other factors is a risk in 
terms of the impacts this may have on Bradford’s residents and any additional demand 
which may result for welfare advice support.   
5.6 The Chancellors’ latest proposals are expected to result nationally in redundancies. At 
this time, it is difficult to predict how many this maybe in Bradford district. Officers are 
linked into the Council’s intelligence systems and will be working with colleagues internally 
and externally in key organisations such as a Chamber of Commerce in order to provide 
early support and intervention.
5.7 Brexit has the capacity to create uncertainty for local employment and supply chains 
relating to food and affordable food. Welfare advice services have played and continue to 
do so an important role in distribu

Minutes of the meeting


33

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held remotely on 
Tuesday, 20 October 2020 at 4.30 pm 

Commenced 4.40 pm
Concluded 7.25 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

BRADFORD 
INDENDENT GROUP

Greenwood
Godwin
Lintern

Hargreaves Griffiths Khadim Hussain

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

G Sam Samociuk
Susan Crowe

Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer 
Bradford District Assembly Health and Wellbeing Forum

Trevor Ramsay Healthwatch Bradford and District

Apologies: Councillors J Sunderland and Goodall

Councillor Greenwood in the Chair

29.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

30.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

31.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.

32.  WELFARE ADVICE SERVICES IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

The Strategic Director, Corporate Services, presented a report, (Document “J”) 
which outlined the current commissioned welfare advice services across Bradford 
District, the delivery of services during the last year, including as affected by 
COVID-19 and plans for future service delivery.

The background to Document “J” revealed that Bradford Council ran a 
commissioning programme for the delivery of professional welfare advice services 



34

in 2016-17-18. This resulted in five separate contracts let across 4 different lead 
providers for a term of four years plus one. 

The report explained that four of the five contracted services were 
area/constituency based delivering in Bradford East, West, South and Airedale (a 
combination of Shipley and Keighley).  The last one operated district wide and 
was aimed at a client group who have complex and/or long term health 
conditions. 

Officers from the lead providers were in attendance at the meeting and were 
representing Family Action: a local organisation that had expanded nationally with 
a regionally accountable governance structure;  St Vincent Du Paul/CHAS, a local 
organisation affiliated with a national provider with a locally accountable 
governance structure; Equality Together, a local organisation with a locally 
accountable governance structure and Bradford and Airedale Citizens Advice 
Bureau and Law Centre: national affiliated organisation with a locally accountable 
governance structure.  It was explained that Lead providers had partners and 
sub-contracting arrangements with more locally based organisations to ensure 
that the needs of all the communities in the district were met.  A table of 
providers; their partners, costs and contacts was appended to the report.

The Strategic Director, Corporate Services, reported the services delivered; what 
had happened during the COVID-19 pandemic; the impacts on access to services 
and recovery planning for all welfare services.

Member were advised that the needs of those presenting to services during the 
pandemic had changed. The abeyance of courts, tribunals, evictions proceedings, 
immigration appeals, late payment notices etc. had meant that many existing 
complex cases and/or appeals had not proceeded and the numbers of new cases 
asking for that type of help had reduced. Instead, people were asking for support 
with Government schemes; furlough and access to welfare benefits as well as 
personal support around COVID-19, particularly initially those in ‘shielded groups 
and people with underlying health conditions. Welfare advice services were also 
playing a key role in food distribution for households in food poverty.   

Individual service experiences were reported together with outcome and 
performance data and customer profiles

It was explained that, in recognition of the impact of the pandemic on individuals, 
particularly concerns relating to household income as a result of furlough, 
possible redundancy and job losses, there were plans to link up welfare advice 
services, the Credit Union and advocacy.  

A financial and resource appraisal contained in the report, and appended in detail, 
outlined the cost and budget available for welfare services.  It was reported that in 
Summer 2020 the Council, recognising the importance of welfare services, 
particularly during the COVID-19 pandemic, had agreed a new, short term, 
investment of £350,000 until the end of March 2021.  Full details were appended 
to Document “J”.

In response to discussions around ease of access plans made in 2018-19 to 
engage consultants to work across welfare advice services and the Council’s own 



35

Customer Contacts service with a view to bringing the two closer together and 
making significant reductions in the finances underpinning them were reported. 
This had become the ‘Transformation Programme’, which was part of wider 
planning work streams for Early Intervention and Prevention. The advent of 
COVID-19 had put that programme into abeyance, however, learning points had 
begun to emerge from the closer working relationships between the services 
which had come about because of lock down from March 2020.

A risk appraisal had revealed a number of concerns including the anticipated rise 
in demand specifically relating to complex cases once suspended sanctions were 
re-imposed and it was felt that the demand would be particularly hard to meet 
through the restrictive access required under social distancing. Pressure from the 
community for the resumption of face to face access would increase once 
restrictions were lifted and the need for continued Personal Protective Equipment 
was paramount.  It was acknowledged that demand on current systems such as 
the Council Contact system would increase once restrictions were lifted and their 
role must be maintained to meet that demand. An increase in Universal Credit 
claimants; changes in national income support systems; expected redundancies 
and the uncertainty around Brexit was detailed in the report.  

A Member questioned if there was any liaison with other agencies to forecast 
when particular needs might occur and how the services would cope with sudden 
surges in demand. In response it was believed that an element of the rationale of 
the Council’s short term financial investment of £350,000 was in recognition of the 
future demand on services.  The appendices to the report revealed that a large 
proportion of that investment would be on staff. Due to the need for personnel to 
be accredited and qualified workers it would not be possible to employ additional 
staff but existing employees would increase their hours to create additional 
capacity.

It was acknowledged that the report provided an update on the previous 12 
months and it was questioned if figures, as opposed to percentages, could be 
provided on the impact on the services since the start of the pandemic in March 
2020.  It was also queried how people could contact services if they did not have 
access to a telephone.  

Members were advised that contact was made by residents using the Council’s 
Customer Services telephone line from where people were directed to welfare 
advice providers.  Experience had shown that the vast majority of people had 
access to a telephone in one way or another.  Welfare Advice comparator figures, 
appended to the report, showed a significant drop in usage figures between 
quarters one in 2019 and 2020.  There had not been the opportunity to make 
comparisons between current usage but this could be provided once all the data 
was received. 

A Member suggested that usage would have reduced as people were not able to 
access remote services as easily as physically accessing that support.  He 
provided an example of a relative who would walk to the Citizen Advice Bureau 
(CAB) but was no longer able to do that as the facility was closed.  He was 
concerned that at a time of crisis effective mechanisms to deal with unmet need 
were urgently required. 



36

A representative of the CAB confirmed that there had been a reduction in user 
numbers and a different client profile had been identified.  Once the initial 
lockdown had been lifted a face to face service had been provided whereby 
people could attend a pre-booked appointment.  Efforts had been made to identify 
why people could not access the services or if they were unaware of the 
telephone access.  The additional Council investment would be utilised to create 
additional face to face contact but the challenge had been in creating additional 
capacity.  

A Member queried if measures had been taken to predict the level of future 
demand and when that might occur.  It was questioned if any communication was 
made to services such as job centres to ascertain the number of people who were 
out of work and could potentially require welfare advice services.  In response it 
was explained that the effectiveness of liaison depended on individual services. 
The Council’s Revenues and Benefits Service had been very helpful and worked 
with welfare advice services.  There was some liaison with the Department for 
Work and Pensions but national data sharing did not happen in the same way as 
restrictions applied to what they could reveal.    

Reference was made to the appendices to the report which showed that the 
change in people accessing services was because the nature of issues of 
concern had changed.  Members acknowledged that there were also other 
mechanisms for the provision of support including that referrals were now being 
made directly to the customer contact centre for food parcels which were directed 
to welfare services.

The Chief Executive Officer, Equality Together, explained that there were now 
other additional intervention programmes available. Activities had been delivered 
in a more people centred way and word of mouth had helped.  The service was 
prepared to deliver face to face support where necessary.

A Member referred to an anticipated spike in demand in April 2021 as people who 
had been awarded legacy benefits following the implementation of Universal 
Credit would have that assistance stopped at that time.  He believed that 
residents were still struggling despite having that assistance and that people were 
also awaiting tribunal dates which had been lodged about Personal Independence 
Payments.  He also reported experiences of those receiving Disability Living 
Allowance (DLA) who had previously been able to access telephone and internet 
communication channels being unable to afford those services due to the 
cessation of DLA.  

The representative of Equality Together explained a lack of communication 
facilities had been recognised and arrangements to facilitate that had included 
people accessing their offices to utilise technology and equipment.  

A Member raised concern that the presentation had revealed that officers had 
assisted people on areas outside of their professional expertise and it was 
explained that people were being redirected to the appropriate service or other 
services were contacted on their behalf.  Assurances were provided that officers 
would never provide advise outside of their remit. 

In response to discussions about the Council’s “One Front Door” service, 



37

providing an initial contact point to services it was explained that as part of the 
Transformation process, detailed in the report, the Council had employed 
FutureGov to work across welfare advice services and the Council’s own 
Customer Contacts with a view to bringing those services closer together.  That 
work had been halted due to the pandemic but it was believed that this could be 
part of the new service design when current contracts expired.

In conclusion the Strategic Director thanked Members for the opportunity for 
service providers to discuss their work.   

Members recognised the importance of supporting welfare providers to carry out 
their roles and assurances were provided that the services were aware of the 
emotional strain and support for managers and their teams was in place. 

Resolved – 

That the safe reintroduction of face to face welfare advice services be 
strongly supported.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing

33.  THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON THE MENTAL WELLBEING OF PEOPLE IN 
THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

The joint report of the Director of Public Health and the NHS Director of Keeping 
Well (Document “K”) informed Members of a recent review undertaken to 
understand the impact of COVID-19 on the local population. 

Members received a detailed presentation on the Mental Health Needs 
Assessment – COVID-19 (May – July 2020).  The Head of Mental Wellbeing, City 
of Bradford Metropolitan District Council, NHS Bradford District and Craven 
Clinical Commissioning; a Bradford Council Consultant in Public Health; the Chief 
Executive Officer from MIND in Bradford and Assistant General Manager, 
Bradford District Care Foundation Trust were in attendance at the meeting.

Following a very detailed presentation the Chair expressed concern about the 
rising number of people whose mental health had deteriorated during the 
pandemic but were not known to mental health services or aware of how to 
access their support. She requested that details of the number of people 
accessing services as a result of the pandemic be provided.

The Public Health Consultant reported that, in October 2020, the Centre for 
Mental Health had devised a forecasting tool and, whilst accurate figures were not 
yet available for Bradford, it was believed that the figure in the district was 
approximately 4,000.  It was explained that nationally approximately one in four 
people presented with some form of mental health issue each year.  Financial 
issues and social isolation experienced during the pandemic would exacerbate 
those issues and it was agreed that the forecasting tool should be used, as a 
matter of priority, to accurately predict demand.  Members would be provided with 
those figures when they were produced. 

Instances of people being unable to visit relatives and the resulting rapid 



38

deterioration in patients’ mental health were raised by Members.  It was believed 
that those incidents were replicated across the District.  It was suggested that 
there was much more which could be done address those worries and it was 
questioned what measures were being taken to ensure that meaningful family 
visits were permitted.

In response assurances were provided that risk management measures were in 
place to ensure visits to care homes were facilitated whilst mitigating risk.  The 
importance of human contact was acknowledged and examples of garden visits 
which had been arranged were reported.

The significant impact on people who were unable to visit friends and relatives in 
in-patient settings was also raised and a Member questioned what action was 
being taken to allow in patient visits; provide support to friends and families of 
patients to deal with the emotional trauma and to facilitate a better understanding 
of mental health issues in nursing and hospital settings.

The Chief Executive Officer, MIND in Bradford, explained that national advice and 
local guidelines had dictated that visits to in patients must cease during the 
lockdown.  That situation had now been reviewed and risk assessments were 
conducted to allow visits to take place in safe environments.  Training and support 
was also provided by the Grief and Loss team to the Care Trust and Voluntary 
Sector to provide an understanding of the mental health impact of the virus.  In 
addition, the Education Psychology Team had received Government funding to 
work with teaching staff to facilitate conversations with students about mental 
health.

The interventions proposed to assist older people whose mental health had 
deteriorated due to lack of family contact was also questioned. It was explained 
that whilst one size would not fit all there was much which could be done.    
People already working within mental health services who had the skills to deal 
with depression in people with dementia had been identified.  It was intended that 
training would be provided to transfer those skills into care homes so that staff 
had more knowledge of mental health. Psychological therapies were also 
available and could be utilised to assist elderly people who may be dealing with 
mental health issues for the first time in their lives. 

A Member, whilst thanking officers for a comprehensive, wide ranging and well 
thought out presentation pointed out his belief that, contrary to the reference that 
COVID-19 had been a natural disaster, in terms of mental health he believed that 
the detrimental impact of the pandemic on mental health had been man-made He 
considered that a number of things which had impacted on people had been as a 
result of choices made by the Government and others.  It was agreed that stress 
on staff, careers and the bereaved was inevitable, however, the impact of the 
isolation of older people or on perinatal health was related to choices made about 
contact.  He referred to people, through no fault of their own, being unable to 
distinguish between population and personal risk.  He reported an experience of a 
fit and healthy person being terrified of the virus and the detrimental impact on her 
mental health. It was felt that the actions which had been required in order to 
drive social change in terms of social distancing had impacted on mental health.  
It was also believed that people were less likely to be resilient when they felt 
things had been done to them rather than had happened out of the blue.  



39

The Consultant in Public Health agreed with much of that statement and referred 
to models, outlined in the presentation, about how communities rather than 
individuals responded to feelings of helpfulness.  The conclusions of those 
studies had acknowledged that, as a district, people should be moved from risk to 
safety; fear to calming; loss to connectiveness; helplessness to self-sufficiency 
and despair to hope. It was felt that national spirit, experienced during the 
summer with the clap for carers etc. had diminished and whilst indirect effects of 
the pandemic were many it was believed that mental health was an important 
factor. 

The inability, from the information contained in the report, to perceive the volume 
of people affected mentally and the resources required to address mental health 
during, and following, the pandemic was raised.  The increases in problems 
arising from alcohol abuse was also queried and it was confirmed that those 
figure were recorded by the NHS and hospitals.  

A Member whilst welcoming that the mental health telephone contact line was 
free believed that this had not been widely communicated.  It was explained that 
the new telephone number had only recently been commissioned and contact 
information would be updated. 

The report revealed that social workers were working with the police to ensure 
that anyone who was detained had mental health support and a place of safety.  It 
was suggested that former service users could be utilised to help in those 
instances.

Frustration at the disparity between physical and mental health was expressed. A 
Member reported physical health issues which had been addressed throughout 
the pandemic but he believed that mental health issues were not being addressed 
as urgently.  In response the Consultant in Public Health explained that all health 
issues in the District were taken seriously and he referred to additional funding to 
address mental health received following the Mental Health Needs Assessment. 

A co-opted Member expressed her opinion that mental health services in the 
District were exemplary and congratulated people coming together to ensure 
services were maintained. It was questioned, however, what measures had been 
put in place for people with sensory or learning disabilities.  It was believed that 
there was currently no counsellor for deaf people and it was feared that people 
were withdrawing from social intercourse and should not be left behind.

The Head of Mental Health Wellbeing explained that virtual working had been 
undertaken with other authorities to allow access to services not available in 
Bradford.  Kirklees Council had a counsellor for the deaf and Leeds Council had 
other services not available in the Bradford District.  Work with West Yorkshire 
partners allowed provision to be shared across the region and help to access 
those services was provided.

Resolved – 



40

(1) That officers be commended and thanked for the depth and breath of the 
report

(2) That a further report be presented in 9 months time

ACTION: Director and Public Health and Director of Living Well

34.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21.

The report of the Overview and Scrutiny Lead, Document “L” presented the 
Committee’s Work Programme 2020-2021.

The report revealed that items for discussion on 17 November 2020 included the 
Impact on Carers and an update on the Carers Strategy and a Public Health 
update including testing and test and trace, outbreak management work and 
latest developments.  

Members were asked to contact the Overview and Scrutiny Lead with any 
additions, or reallocated priority of issues. to the Work Programme.  

Resolved – 

That the Work Programme 2020/21 continues to be regularly reviewed and 
updated on a rolling three month basis up to March 2021. 

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


